


THE STATE OF TEXAS )

' County of E1 Paso ) KHOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That
CHARLES M. NEWMAN individually snd as independent executor of the lagf
will and testament of Ezekiel S. Newman, deceased, and as Trustee under
said will for Fanny Mapel, a minor, CHARLES J. MAPEL individually and as
Trustee under said will for said minor, Fanny Mapel, B. L FARR?R and
gﬁof L
Pago, State of Texas, in considerstion of the sum of ELEVEN HUNDRED
THIRTY=-SIX & 50/100($1136.50)DOLLARS to them in hand pald by the UKITED

STATES OF AMERICA, acting pursuant to the Act of Congress of June 17,

MYRA N. MAPEL, wife of said Charles J. Mapel, 21l of the Gd

1902{32 stat., 388), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have
Granted, 80ld snd Conveyed unto the said UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, all
that certain tract or parcel of land, lying in the County of El Paso and
State of Texas, situsted in the West half of the Southwest quarter{Wiswi)
of Section thirty-twe(32), and the Southeast gquarter{SEL},the Northesast
quarter(NE}), and the Northwest quarter{N¥Wi) of Seetion thirty-one(31),

Township thirty-three(33)South, Range eight(8)East, U.S.R.S.Survey, amd in
San Elizario Grant, being more particulsrly deseribed as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at 5ta.9+056 of the Bl Pass Valley River Drain, a point in
the East boundary line of the traet of land conveyel by Pelix Martinez to
Ee S. Newman, C. M. Newman and C. J. Mapel by deed dated Aungust 81, 1911,
recorded in Bk.174, page 607, Desd Records of said ELl Paso County, belng
8lso the line between said tract and land of L. K. Booker, which point of
beginning is Horth 1°24' Baet approximately 670 feet from the Borth bank E
of the Rio Grande, and running thence with paid line South 1°24'West ninety-
. and eight-tentks(90.8)feet to the Southeast corner of the trgct heresin de-
. Beribed, from which the Southwest corner of said Section thirty-two(32)

 bears South 59°37'West 1216.9 feet: thence North 60°25'West two thousand

nine hundred eighteen and three-tenths(2918.3)feet; thence to the right om
& ourve of one thousand five hundred twelve and seven-tenths(1512.7)Ffset
radius, a distance of eight hundred seven and eight-tenths(807.8)feet meas-
- ured on 100-foot chords; thence North 29°50'West six hundred ninety and
seven-tenths(690.7)feet;t0o 1line between land of grantors herein and land of
Jo K. Bradt; thence with said line North 25°47'Fast thirteen and three-
tgnthsf&S.B)fset, North 15°31'West one hundred eighty-six and two-tenths
(186.2)foet; and North 41°03'Fest two hundred ninety-three and five-tenths
(293.5)feet to the West right of way boundary of ssid River Drain; thence
leaving Bradt's line and along said West boundary North 29°50' West one
thousand one hundred sixty-four(11l64)fset to the 1line of land belonging

to We N, Fink; thence along said line North 15°35' West two hundred nine-
teen and seven-tenths(219.7)feet to the Southeast corner of land belonging
to the E. Kohlberg Estate;thence North 55°35' East twenty-six(26)feet to

Sontnel 9. S e5e4%e DT RAT: nEbeRSE SoRtAnuIng on, the, gape, apurge 5AxLY, 2Rd LENY
which the Hortheast cormer of said Section 31 bears Horth 84°2'East 3134.7
feet;thence South 29°50"East 2548.4 feet; thence to the left om a curve of
1372.7 feet radius 832.9 feet measured on 100-foot chords; thenese South
60°25°' East 2843.3 feet to line of L. F. Booker hereinbefore mentione@ and
thence with said line South 1°24'West 68.1 feet to the point of beginning:
8aid tract of land containing 19.14 zores, more or less.

Witness at Request o_ﬁ'crantor.




THE STATE OF TEXAS

County of Bl Paso ) » Befm'e ne.
i and for El Paso County, Texas, on this day personally appeared

known to me to be the person......whose name........... subscmbed to the foregoing mstrument and acknowl-

edged to me that.....he.... -executed the sanie for the purposes and Consideration. therein e;upressed

- Given 7mder my hand and seal of office this...... el @Y OF i . D. 101
THE STATE OF TEXAS, : .
County of Bl Paso. ™~ = | Before el -

i and for El Paso County, Texas on this day personally appeared.‘,r'

., wife of

Fnown to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregomg instrument, and hadmcr been exammed

by me Pﬂdlly and a/?art from her husband, and havmg the same by me fully explamed to her, she, the said-...

P P SO

. e » ackno&ledged such mstmment

to be her act and deed and declared thaz she had wzllmaly szgned the same for the ;burposes and conszdemtmn»"

‘therein expressed, a%d that she did not wish to retract it.

Given uiider'i iy hand dnd sedl of office thiSui o day of......

et e e am e N e e - . . . P, . . P T wn A e e v

®

S

THE STATE OF TEXAS, . é )

County of El"Paso. 5 oI N ; ; ’ i Clerk of the County Court

of smd County, do hereby certify -that the above instrument of writing, dated on the

day of. ‘ oA Do 19T , Withits certificate of authentication, was filed for record-in my

office this A n’ay A. D, ror , at o’clock.... M.

of . S—E
and duly recorded this Z«» % rlay of W ,A. D. 191 g% , at :(Zf W[ack;‘z/M
in t/ze records of said € ozmty, n V olume &?Lon Pages \ﬁ \% R ' v
Witness my hand and t/ze seal of the c ounty C ourt of sazd C ounty, at oﬁice in El Paso Tezxas, the day

and year last above written,

¥

: m:
Ct2

Clerk; County Court.
I “Deputy.
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DOLLARS

20 N i

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged
L S Granted, Sold and veyed, and by these presents do ............ Grant, Sell and Com/ey unto the said
of the County of. : -0 ,v of . , all that certain

,tmcz,‘ or. parcel of land, lying in the Coum‘y of El PasoNgnd State of Texas and more parz,‘zcularly descmbed -as

follows, fo-wit: .

P&

iﬂm %ﬁane and m ?ﬁnm the .above descrzbed premises, together witklall and. singular, the rights and appurienancesv

‘thereto in anywzse belongmg, unto the said

ﬂﬁIwEB s%amﬁﬁ op ANVRICA, 4its auaaassars_

do hereby bind $heldr... kezrs ‘executors and admzms—

trators io Warmnt (md forever Defend all and smgular the said premises unio the sazd
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Bl Paso, Texas, fpril 1, 1918.

Mr. Charles H. Newman,

Care g%?man Investment Company,

Ef-Peso, Texas.

Desy 8Bir:

Recelnt 18 zceknowledged of latter of Msrcen A0
in regard to payment for right of way through the Mar-
tinez land. It will be necessary to gef the dead back
from the recorder'’s office and the abstrsct extended to
include the deed to the United States, as stuted in nmy
letter of ¥arch 26, before the sccount cean be passod
for payment. The deed, abstract, and other papers are
reguired to support the voucher., The sbstrset wss re-
turned with our letter of the 26th in order that you
could have it extended, but 25 yet it hes not been re-
turned.

fssuring you that we will keep the matter moving

toward a final gebttlement,

Maetriet Comnsel.



CHARLES M.NEWMAN CHARLES J.MaPEL

NEWMAN INVESTMENT COMPANY

REAL ESTATE AND INSURANCE BROKERS
EL PASO.TEXAS

Legal Department,

Ue Se. Reclamation Service,
Mills B1ldg.,

&l Paso, Texase.

Gentlemen:

On March 16th we forwarded you deed to right of
way through the Martinez land, consideration ©$1136.50, .
which deed we understand has since bgen placed on record
by you. Ve would be pleased 1o recelve your check to

COVEeTs
Yours truly,
Hevman Investmnent Company,
DRIe

3



CH

El Passo, Texss, Msreh 26, 1918.

¥r. Cherles %& Newmsn,
Fewman Investment Compsny,
El Peso, Texas,
Dear 8ir:

Recgeipt is acknowledged of lebter of March 16, with
fesd running to the United Statves and conveying property
whigh 1s the subject-matter of contrast to sell dsted fugust
14, 191%.

This deed hes been placed on record end the sbstraat
is returned herewith in order that it may be brought up
to date to include the desd running to the United Ststes.
This 1s in accordunce with the terms of the contraet to sell.

Voucher is being prepared for your signature end that
of Mr. B. L. Parrar, who joined with you in the contrsct,
and when the voucher is signed and returned snd the deed
is out of the County Clerk's office, with abstract extended
to cover same,; this office will submit the necessgary papers
for approval and check can be drawn jointly to youw amd Mr.
Farrar in payment.

Yery respeatfully,
B W DERT CFE
inecl. District Counsel.



CH

El Paso, Texaes, Marech 26, 1918.

The County Clerk fer El Paso Ganntgg
EﬁxP&soﬁ Texeas .

Eaar Sir: ,
Incloued for offiecial reeora is deed daﬁe& Mareh\y

1, 1918, running from Charles M. Hawman and others = "ﬁ@a,
to the United States. |

Very respectfully,

P W DEBKY CFH
Tiatrict Caun861,

incl.



CHARLES M.NEWMAN CHARLES J.MAPREL

NEWMAN INVESTMENT COMPANY

REAL ESTATE AND INSURANCE BROKERS
EL PASO.TEXAS

P

09
smation Dervice,

ey
Wl Pag Dp-~re &
bl Pago, Yexas.

Gentleneil:

We
Ilartinez land
Ile

opel,

Charles

31136.50

Yours

Nevman

Je




El Paso, Texas, Feb.28, 1918.

¥re. G. Jo Mapel,

' El Paso, Texas.

Dear Sir: 'y

Héfawifh is inclosed warranty deed covering
the traet of land@ %o be conveyed to the United States
by C. M. Fewmen et al for right of way - El Paso Valley
River Drain. |

Kindly have same executed by the seversl grantors
and in the eapaéity of each as noted, and properly ascknowl-
eldged, returning the deed at your early conveience there-
after.

| When deed is received and abstraect extended,
voucher will issue for payment of the purchase price of
land conveyed.
Very truly yours,

Asst. Distriet Counsel.




CHARLES J.MaAPEL

NEWMAN INVESTMENT COMPANY

CHARLES M._NEWMAN

INSURANCE BROKERS
EL PASC,.TEXAS

REAL ESTATE AND
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NEWMAN INVESTMENT COMPANY

REAL ESTATE AND INSURANCE BROKERS
EL PASO,TEXAS

United States Reclamation Service, Jan.5th
Office of District Counsel, 1918

El Paso, Texase

Attention Mre A o B, Preuss, fsste Districet Counsel
Dear Sirg

4
We have before us your favor of the 26th relative 1o
title to right-of-way through what is knovm as the Martinez Land
and note the objections made to the title by your Examiner.

We regret indeed that you did not forwsrd o us the
abstract that same could be corrected a2t this timee

First Objection: You ask for deed from Commissionerst
Court %o perfect title to land covering conveyances from Sustano
Beltran to Ps Te Black and R. and Ee Wright, abstracted pages 17
and 18 Abstract of Titlee i

We desire to kunow if a corporation deed on page 24, ,
Mayor of San Elizario to Susteno Beltran does not cover <his pointe
If not, it will be some time before we can secure Commissioners?
Court deed and we are firmly of the opinion that said deed is of ,
no values We will secure it, howevér, if you insist upon ite :

Second Objectiont Affidavit showing vhether or not e
il. Lowenstein, grantee under tax deed shown on page 22 ever lived -~ b=
on the land. We have in our hands Quit Claim Deed from Me Lowen-
stein to Sustano Beltran, which instrument was executed Dece 13th,
1884 conveying the land in question, but was never filed for record.
Please advise if the filing of this for record will cure this
objection and if so, we will have it donee

Third Objectiong If the abstract can
we will have proper motation made on tax certifi
delinguent taxes have been satisTiede

be returrned to us
cate showing that

1 L

Fourth Objections: You ask for an affidavit from H. Be
Stevens end Ce. J. iapel to the effect that Fanny llapel is no longer



United States Reclamation Service #2

livinge 4#s a matter of fact, Famny lMspel is alive. The affidavit
mede by He Be Stevens and C. Je llapel was to the effect that

Ce 1fe Newmen and lMyra Newman Mapel were the heirs at law of Be Se
Newman, Sre Xindly advise if you desire an affidavit to the effect
that Fanny Mapel is living and what the point is in counnection with
ihis objectione We might state that in the conveyance of title

Co Mo Newman will convey for himself and as Independent Executor of
the Estate of E. Se Newman. Myra Newnman Iapel and C. Ye Mapel will
also convey for their respective interest. The conveyance of

Co Me Newman will carry the interest of Famny Mapel,

Thanking you in advance for your early attention to
points discussed hgre and trusting it will be possidble to return
the abstract at an early date That any corrections that are made .
in the title may be properly incorporated in said abstract, we beg
to remain

Yours very truly,

Wewnmsn Investment Comvan:
A Y J@

Cdit




El Paso, Texas, Dec.26, 1917,

Mr. C. J. Mapel,
Hewman Investment Company,
El Paspo, Texas.

Dear Sir: g

Referelice is made to your agreement to sell

eertain land %o the United States for right of way El Paso
Yalley River Drain

n ved from our
B st hsa ' . title subject to
the following requa. .. ~

Deed from Commissionmers of E1 Paso County to
perfeet title to the tracts of lanad covering conveyances
from Sostenos Beltran 4o P. T. Black and Reuben and FErnest
right, abstracted at pages 17 and 18 of the abstract of title:

_ Affidavit of one disinterested person showing whether.):
Horitz Lowenstein, grantee under tax deed dated August 17, 1883,V
and abstracted at page 22 of the abstraect, has been in possession
of the land described in said deed for the last rreceding ten. years

Removal of tax lien shown at page 204 of abstract,
the lien on Survey 95 not regquiring removal for this transgetion
as said survey i® not touched by the proposed canal line: and

Supplemental affidavit from Horace B. Stevens and
Ce J. Hapel showing whether Fannie Mapel, grandehild of E. S.
Hewman, Sr.deceased, is dead, as the affidavit appearing on
page 198 of the abstract states merely that Chas. M. Hewman and
¥rs. Kyra Newman Mspel are the only heirs-ast-law of the decessed
E. 8. Hewmsan, Sr.

Deed will be forwarded to yow for execmtion by the
several grantors upon receipt of the instruments sbove réquired,
after which payment may be made within a Bhort time.

Very truly yours,

Asst. District Counsel.



r Rio Grande Project,li.il
L.Your letter @f the 8th instant‘relative to the above purchuse
I found awaiting me on y arrivel today from an official trip to
Salt River and fuma Projects. I recognize thut the matter has
been pending sometime,and I have progressed probably half through

the ubstract. The matter will be taken up immediately and con-

cluded without further delay.
5%§LQLJJ1AAJ:31%4E?;KE€




From
To

£l Paso, Texas, Dec.8, 1917

Assﬁ;ﬁistrict Gounsel, A. B. PFreuss,
/ . District Counsel in Charge of ?ities, Los AngeleS.

subject: Opinlon on $itle in connection with proposed purchase

‘ f

7

s
7

from C. M. Hewman and B. L. Parrar for right of way
for El ggsa Yalley River prain, Rio Grande Project.

T de ¥r. Hewman one of the vendors in the above de-

. may sti

‘seribed proposeé.pnrehase appesrs Very anxious for an 88TLY

settlement of the ¢transaction and has just sommunicated
with this office requesting to be sdvised as to when p&y-
ment will be made thereln. In snswer to & previous
communication from him, I informed him under date of Novem~
per 6th last that title papers and absfraet had been for-

warded to you for opinion, 8and as soon as they were returned,

iF title were accepted, a deed would be sent %o him for
executlion.

2e Prom & perusal of the opinion which was written
by Mr. TyTree, 1 am aware that there is &8 considerable amount
of work o be done by way of investigating title; however,
1f consistent with your plans for the expedition of other
work perhaps moOre jmportant, 1 would greatly appreciate
an early return of your opinion, not aaubt1n§ that there

gl be much ¢o do in order 10 make title to the land

in question,acceptable.

s wm wme B SR




CHARLES M.NEWMAN CHARLES J_MaAPEL

NEWMAN INVESTMENT COMPANY

REAL ESTATE AND INSURANCE BROKERS
EL PASO,.TEXAS

lir, Po W, Dent, lNove3rd
/2 Ue 3¢ Reclamation Service, 1917
41 Paso, Texase

Dear Sir%l

e would be pleased to receive your
sdvices as to the progress being madé in con-
nection with the issuance of voucher in vayment
of right-of-way through the land formerly owned

by Martinez =nd now owned by Ce M. Newman et ale.

Yours very truly,

Hewmen Investment Company,

i
*

|



El Paso, Texas, Oct.15, 1917.

The County Clerk, -
El Pago, Texs8.

Dear Sir:. ?%

Incloged herewith is Agreement %o Sell dated
Angust 14, iBl?g between C. M. Wewman and B. L. Parrar
end the United States account right of way Bl Paso Vailgy
River Draim, .

Please record ani reburn.

Very truly yours,

Asst. Disbrict Gauﬁsel»



ElL Paso, Texes, Oct,1l, 1917. "

Hre Ce J. Mapel,
. Fewman Investment Company,
El Paso, Texase

Dear Sir: sg
Aakncwiedging receipt of yowr favor of the 5th
instant, you are adviged that quit claim deed of W. N, Fink

and sbstraet of title fo land to be comveyed by you to the

United States, ha§s been received.

The opinion hes been written and will be Forwarded,
together with abstract,to the counsel in charge of titles
for Turther examination just as soon ss bhe agreement has

been approved by the Washington officisls. Such appréval

gy be ezpected at any daye.
H Very truly yours,

Asst. Distriet Counssl.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNETEDSTATESRECLAMATEONSERVECE
WASHINGTON, D. C.

s e S ;

Frbm Acting Director

Project Mansger, El Paso, Tex,
1917, with C. M. Newman and B. L.

To
Subject: Contract of Aug. 14,
Farrar, purchase of right of way for El Paso Val-
ley Drain, Rio Grande Project, New Mex.-Tex.

&

1. The above contract was approved under date of
Octe 3, 1917, and the original contract is enclosed here-

with for record and subsequent appropriate action,

2o Attention is called to the omission from the

Report on Land Agreement (Form 7-281) of the information

relative to the marital status of the contractors required

in paragraph 3.
5. It is assumed that proper showing relative to

this item will be made in connecticn with the transfer of

title. W\

SheN e

Copy to D, C., E1l Paso, Tex.
W # Cn Of Cﬁ



s iy
FoM, & . . N
CHARLES J_MapgL " & £

NEWMAN INVESTMENT COMPANY |

REAL ESTATE AND INSURANCE BROKERS

CHARLES M.NEWMAN

i..,i = ﬂ"

Pl ZoT e
{

EL PASO.TEXAS

United States Reclemation Service, Octe5th
El Paso, Texas, 1917
Gentlemen: {

Attention Mr., Dent,
Re: Rf%ht-of—Way Conveyed to Government by C.M.
Newman et al Through Land near Fabens Known as
Martinez or Wright Tracte

Some time ago we forwarded you uit Claim in con- .
nection with right-of-way as above set fm’and also furnished i
complete abstract of title to the property. Up to the present L
writing we have received no voucher in payment of the amount
agreed upon and we would request that you advise us just what
the status of the matter is and how soon we may expect to
receive liguidation of this account. ‘
We also request that you instruet your surveying S
corps to set such stakes on the right-of-way conveyed to you
that it may be possible for us to fence the property owned by

us and in this way separate it from the property owned by the
Government.

fours very truly,

Newman Investment Company,

} A

S X %
By / '}<~/ Rt

%

CJM



E1l Paso, Texas, Sepbember 18, 1917,

From Asst. Distriet Counsel D. §. Tyree
To Chief of Comstructiom, Denver, Colorado,
Subjeet: Contraet dated August 14, 1917, with C. M.

Newman and B. L. Parrar for purchase of right«
of-wey for El Paso Valley Drain-Rio Grande Projechs

&

l. Letter from Acting Chief of Construetion to the
Pro ject Hanager, dated September 10, 1917, returning the
gbove-described contract, has been referred to this office
for attention.

2 The conbract is now in proper form anmd is
returned herewith with my approvel ss to form noted
%heieana Only the original and three copies of the
' contract were enclosed with the above letter amd it is
presumed that you retainmed in your files the four copies
of letter of transmittél.

' 3, Please expedite as much as possible the
approval of this contract,

(sd) D. G. yree

¥ncls.
Origs. and 3 copies of contract.



CERTIFICATE,

I, F. s Hough, Supte of Construetion, United
States Reclamation Serviece, hereby certify that I have
personelly exemined the land sought to be acquired by
the Uniﬁg& States from C, M. Newman and B. L. Parrar in
the WiSW: of Seetion 32, end the SEL,NEZand the NW: of
Section 81, T« 33 S, Re 8 Loy Us S Re S Survey in the
Sen Elizario Gramt, for right of way for the Bl Paso Valley
River Drain, Ric Grande Projeet, New lexico-Texas, ad
that the sahé C, M. Newman armd B. L. Parrar were in the
actual, sole and exzclusive possession of the land propesed
to be conveyed, claiming to be the owners, and mo other
porsoms claiming & right in sueh land adverse to the
graentors is in possession of any part of it.

{8d] F. i, Hough

El Paso, Texas, September 14, 1917,



From

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
£ of
To Project M

UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE
Avting Chied

anag
Subject: Agreement

Denver,Colo. Sept 10, 1912‘”’
Construction )
ger, E1 Paso

} af %
i J 105 P ‘*%
Texas. : oy %gaﬁ |
O Ay “m
S B MW@W
with Cou.wewmsn and B.L.Farrar, rcgaralgg&@
chase of right of way for El Paso Valley Drain——B& Grande
Project
l. .The asbove described contrsct
&
your form letter of August 29,1917
1,1917
2

transmitted by
proved as

wag received on Sept

It 1s noted thaet the contract has not been ap-
to form by the Distriet Counsel

Also that
ticles 7 and 8 have not been filled in, nor have they been
eliminated from the contract

3

ar-
counsel

The original and 3 copies of contract

re re-

£

turned herewith for examinstion and approval of District
ne:

Original and 3 copies of con-
tract.

El Paso

X

1
A%



CHARLES M.NEWMAN CHARLES J.MAPEL

NEWMAN INVESTMENT COMPANY

REAL ESTATE AND INSURANCE BROKERS
EL PASO.TEXAS

United States Reclamation Service, Sept.7th o
El Faso, Texas, : 1917 ;

Gentlemen:

Re: Right-of-Way for Irrigation Ditech Through
Land Known as Martinez Land,

Hand you herewith abstract of title 22669=2,
El Paso Title Company to be used by you in connectiom with
the right-of-way through the Martinez land, which we
recently deeded to youe. j PP S

-
You will also find attached Quit Claim deed

for right-of-way through land owned by W. N, Fink, which i

deed has been properly executed and acknowledged. =

We trust it will be possible to secure an opinion
on this title at a very early date and that voucher may be
issued promptly in payment of right-cf-way as per our
agreement.

We would also confirm herewith conversation had
with your Mr. Huff whibh was to the effect that two bridges
were to be put in by your department across the irrigation
canal and that the present irrigation ditch, if interfered
with by the drsinage ditch, was to be carried across ssid
drainage ditch in a satisfactory manner,

Yours very truly,

Newman Investment Company,

CJIM




o ‘ s
Rié}??ff?sé;;,‘i's@a DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
' N o UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE
~ _ » : nl Paso, Texas, August 29, 1917 1901

roject Manager to the Director and Chief Engine‘er} (through Chief
S of Construction).

I
5Subjec'b: Forwarding contract for approval.

= .
E%greement dated August 14, 1917. Rio Grande Project.

?‘ REOE{V%?QS@ﬂ_ %,

oo e . tm T 1T
zecuted by L. Li. Lawson, Pro ject Lisnager

With C. I%. Newman and B. L. Farrar SEP 1 luly

g

stimated amount involved, $1136.,50  (SeoGent Order No.128) & r‘vg‘as'

Deuver,Colo.Sep.20Q; 1917,

Z?urpoSe of agreement: Purchase of right of way for Avrsy E1 Peso
i (8ee jnstructions on back, Pu:sr.é-g:eéi o - TR e et .
ey Eiver Drain. : ’

g : “ “ s 04 i vkmﬁﬁ"
o - ..
‘ +»
SI
N f
?IM
- 2~ T s T s o . . e ‘
o S0 o rublic Notice has issued on Rio Grande Projecte
+ o < m S
o g S+
) - @
Lo ©-b0H
D oed ey
& b & o
g on . , . o IERER S en e
3 o g Original and ome copy of bond herewith. (Strike out if no
- ‘%ogcp transmitited. )
o — ctsg .
LD‘ & g,gmAdvise Chief of Construction, Denver, Coleorado, and Project
:'é‘ Py *Oq:_*o N . . Ll / S . P R T A
: L) o ot i
C @ e pPMangger at ELl Paso,-Texes. b - e
g 0 o8y S ST Sl dedesd DA LTI O
P 4 T0 0P
BP _hgm@ 5 i at v .
o gL W = P
4 g agofedne approval of the above. b1
EES8aT g Xy N2
B R Y P . DR
c,a & g_)) gg.ﬁ g .ﬁ (Signature.)
PP o e e Bl BD
Loy o B0
PO s0o0 0N G
a8 o000
: g%mm:—i.—l —~
R
oo (The blanks below to be filled in the Washington Office. )
2] g TRy o= )
I35 - _ ' ] UUT - 1917
F o approved by arieris Bien, Acting Director
Fry

Date of approval 0CT = . 1917

Bond, if any, approved by same officer on same date.

Aane

Original enciosedAfur roCiTd ettt Morsis Bfen,
. dActing Director,




“ T Approved May 37, 1916, by the Form 7-378
[ " Secretary of the Interior. : 15
BN
r
T\ig % County, DR ens for.._. ] SelEBE ... ﬁ.h@i&‘ ...... heirs, legal represen-
§ ! ,~’5 Xt tatives, and assigns, hereinafter styled the Vendor, and The United States of America and its assigns by
¥ It ¢ ,
:; T ot Ry of the United States Reclamation Service,
3 ‘thereun'co duly author17ed by the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to the act of June 17 1902
& «e (32 Stat., 388),

\VITNESSDTH :

1. The vendor in consideration of the benefits to be hereafter derived from the construction of
irrigation works through, upon, or in the vicinity of the lands hereinafter described, of the promises
and covenants of the United States herein contained, and of the payment to the vendor by the United
States of the sum of one ($1.00)dollar, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
agree, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stipulated, to sell and by good and sufficient deed to
convey to the United States of America the following-described real estate and property situated in

7 0 S £ s e : it :
the kcqunty‘ of g R tate o e to wit

............................... W Lt

L5 m, &m&ﬁ R PR A e R % --';ﬁss;%@ Mi’ %i’m ----- -&u@%&%@%
‘ “f-ﬁm%zﬁsw %iﬂ"ﬂ%@%£ ’%?, sl 4 b
i £ e v ﬁ e ‘

3
@%’ w%ma ‘a
‘ﬁ%{ wj

uﬁgmm %M@* lenlaviy
L08-5-plus- ;@f@' 4%

e ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ&%%’?&
?kk g\.ﬁ"w".g‘?%"“h"m ‘&,}W

et 90
¥ - '3?&’%{3 W@g

37 Teut wiu &&ﬁﬁwﬁ& mmw zm@ sven=

TR R e ] ﬁmﬁ%”%%%@ i :
Jootor md "“‘*me’ of 3 . b 25° 477 _set Lhirtecs enmd

% »-zsa}%%}-»vmﬁé;«%ﬁﬂm@% e e B m@&-»-ﬁi\mmy«
: six vo=toubis{186.8)deet; Lhence Dowth £1° OB% st two hnad
ninatyetbves nnf Pivesic ribinl 295.5 )1 fook to whe Josk rishb. ef wey

seriptl v suntioned on  hesd 9.l horete siisebed & nelo o purd boreal}




SHEET HO. 1.

boundery of geid River Drain; thence along said West boundary
North 29° B5O™ West one thousand one hundred sixbty-four(lléd)
feet to the property line between lands of Vendor and W. N,
Pink; thence along sald property line North 15° 35! west two
hundred nineteen and seven-tenths{219.7) feebt to the Southeast corner
of property of E. Kohlberg Tstate; thence on property line be~
tween property of Vendor and property of E. XKohlberg Estate,
North bB° B5' East a distance of twenty-siz(26)fest to Station
70 plus 89 of said Drain; thence continning North B5° 35' East
g distance of sizty emd %WOatenthS'BG.z) feet to the Northeast
corncr of the tract hereln described from which the Northeast
corner of said Section thirty-one(3l) bears FNorth 84° 2! Rasgt
g distance of three thousand one hundred thirty-four and seven~
. tenths(3134.7)feet; thence South 29° BO' Rast a distance of
- two thousend five hundired forty-eight and four-tenths(2548+4)
~ foet; thence to the left on & curve of ome thousand three hun-
- dred seventy-two and seven~tenths(1372.7)feet radius a distance
" . of seven hundred thirty-two and nine-tenths(732.9)feet moasured
~ ‘om 100-foot chords; thence soubth 60° g25' Last a distance of two
thoussnd eight hundred forty=~three and three-tent hs(2843.3)feet;
thence’ on the property line between property o0f Vendor and progarﬁy
of L. E, Booker South 1° 24° West a distance of s;xt¥~eight en
one~tenth{ 681 )feet to the point of beginning, said tract con-
taining nineteen and fourtsen one -hundredths(19.14) scres, more

or 1lesS.

g& The United States Reclamation Serviee agrees o construct
¥wo wagon bridges across ssid river drain ab point to be
designated by the Vendor. ¥

10, Where the operaticns of this contract exbend beyond

the current fiscal yesr it is understood that the eontract is

- made contingent upon Congress making the nggessary appropriation
for oxpenditures thersunder after such current year has expired,
In case sueh appropriasfion as may be negessary to carry out this
contract is not made, the Conmpractor hereby relsases the
United States from all liability due to the failure of Congress
to make such appropristion.




IN WITNESS WIIEREOF, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day
and year first above written.

Wu‘nesses.
of
.......................... Do Fow Powrer , .
Vendor.
OF e
OF RO RN ﬁu eﬁmg M%’%@
For and on behalf of the United States of Amerwa
of . ’
STATE oF X
aow oy 8§
CouNTy OF #1 Puse

in and for said county, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that... {3 Fiw B

who BED personally known to me to be the person.. g .. ' e subseribed.
to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in pelson and acknowledfred that

signed, sealed, and delivered said instrument of writing as Shale free and voluntary act,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

I further eertlfy that I did examine the said ' suninsed
separate and apart from o husbz;md = and explained t0.......#%= the contents of the

foregoing instrument, and upon that examination .. declare that i did

voluntarily sign, seal, and acknowledge the same Wlthout any ecercion or compulsmn and do......:
not wish to retract the same: : ‘

Given under my hand and official seal, this

[sEAL.]

1ssi ires.. T o W T e T
My commission expires Haw-81,39%0,

Approved this day of 191

Compireller, U. 8. R. §.
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Form approved by . %"x 7—281
the Secretary of the Interior, ’w%
",
January 215, 1970, i T

REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE !NTEREOR
UNITED STATES HECLAMA& EQN SERVECE

INFORMATION relating to agreement made sogast 14, 191 , with

for the purchase of land reqmred for pight of wey for Bl Paso Yalley Biver Train
purposes, . - Rieo Grande . Project, El Pasc
County, - ' Gexas, | 4

1. State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed.

1914 acres{Seo description in contract)

2: State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of
final certificate and patent, if such have been issued.

In sgtate of texas. Toes not come under publie land lsws. Lies
in San 7lizario Spanish Granﬁ

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of wives
and husbands 1f unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

Cs Ko Nowmsn sné B. L. Farrar, El Paso, Toxas,

- -

4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give his
name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and the date
when the tenaft is to give up possession.

in possession of omerss

L
5. Also state whether land is sLbJect to rlght of vray by virtue of contract with water Llse1s assomaaon or
other agreement.

Lend is pot &ukg@@ﬁ to right of wey by coniraet or égr@emaﬁﬁ;



3
INSTRUCTIONS.

The proper procedure in making purchases of lands under the Reclamation Act, in pursuance of the vari-
ous rulings made by the Department of the Interior and the Department of Justice, is substantially as stated
below, though, in some cases, deviations may be necessary in certain details. These instructions do not relate
to withdrawn public lands to which there is a claim by reason of a settlement or entry made prior to withdrawal;
in such cases the agreements for purchases of improvements should be entered into on Form 7-523. See Manual,
1913 Edition, Pages 233-237.

1. As soon as possible after it has been ascertained that the property will be required, the Project Manager
should forward to the Director of the Reclamation Service the following papers:

(a) Form 7-276 or 7-277, contract of sale, or memorandum of terms of proposed purchase, together with
two copies of the same, one for the Returns Office and the other for the Director. When the land is donated, use
Form 7-2%%.

(b) Affidavit of disinterestedness,

(¢) This Form (7-281), report on land agreement.

(@) Certificate that the land js necessary for the purposes authorized by the Reclamation Act and that the
consideration agreed upon is reggonable, together with his recommendation that the agreement be approved. This
certificate should also contain other valuable information relative to the transaction not given in Form 7-281.

(e) If the tract is described by mets and bounds, this report should be accompanied by a small sketch, with
the boundary lines platted, showing all courses and distances and all references to public-land corners. (See Man-
ual, Title, Lands, Acquisition of, Pars. 11 and 23, pp. 227 and 231.) ;

2. When the agreement has been approved, the original will be returned to the Project Manager who will
immediately notify the vendor ‘thereof and call upon him, if pursuant to said agreement, to furnish an abstract
of title, which shall later be extended to include any instruments subsequently recorded in connection therewith
and also the record of the conveyance made in pursuance of said agreement, also to procure and have recorded,
where proper for record, all assurances of title and affidavits which may be necessary and proper to show clear,
unincumbered title in him. This will fix the date from which time may be counted in favor of the United States
for extension of the option as provided in the agreement, in case it be found necessary to do so. If the abstract
contains a large number of entries it should be indexed, and if the title to a canal system is involved the abstract
should be accompanied by maps showing said system and the lands affected thereby. The abstract, certificates,
maps, contract, possessory certificate, and form of deed which it is proposed to execute, referred to in next para-
graph, should be submitted to the United States Attorney for the district. For form of possessory certificate see
also Par. 20, of the Title, Lands, Acquisition of, in the Manual.

3. The ordinary form of warranty deed, or its equivalent, in general use will be acceptable to the Depart-
ment, only one material change being required, viz., the insertion of the italicized words in the clause to the follow-
ing effect usually found in such deeds: “For and in consideration of . . . dollars to him in hand paid in
pursuance of the provisions of the act of Jume 17, 1902 (32 Stat., 388), by the said party of the second part,” etc.
The grantee or second party must be the United States, and the words “heirs, executors, administrators, succes-
sors,” etc., when referring to the second party, should be stricken out, and the sentence should read “the party
of the second part and its assigns.” One copy of the proposed form of deed should be retained by the Project
Manager, to be executed by the vendor after the title has been found acceptable. A quitclaim deed will be ac-
ceptable in case title in fee is not vested in the vendor.

4. When forwarding the title papers to the United States Attorney the engineer should request that, if ap-
parently in satisfactory forin and sufficient, they be forwarded to the Assistant Attorney General for the In-
terior Department, with his opinion thereon, otherwise that they be returned, pointing out the defects and in-
dicating how they may be remedied.

5. The Project Manager will notify the Director as soon as the abstract and form of deed have been for-
warded to the Assistant Attorney General.

6. The Assistant Attorney General will render an opinion upon the title, and thereupon all the papers will be
returned to the Project Manager for action in pursuance of the findings of the opinion. After the title has been
found satisfactory, the deed should be executed and recorded and the abstract extended to cover record of
same, and also to cover payment of taxes, etc., pronounced by the Assistant Attorney General to be liens against
the estate. Payment may then be made to the grantor by the local fiscal agent, provided no further defects are
revealed by the extension of the abstract, or the papers may be forwarded to the Director for payment by Treas-
ury warrant. In the former case the voucher covering payment should be accompanied by the contract, abstract
of title, deed, and official copy of opinion. In case the title is found to be imperfect, the papers will be returned
for the necessary corrections, and the abtract should then be brought up to date and again submitted through the
United States Attorney for re-examination.

7. In the case of a desert-land entry, when the approval has been given of the purchase of the possessory
rights of an entryman, the certificate of the recorder of land titles in the cotnty whete the land is sitwated should
be obtained, showing that he has searched the records of his office, and stating whether any instrument of con-
veyance, assignment or mortgage of the right obtained bv the entry referred to there appears.



CERDIRICATT o

T Do He Lawson, rrojeet Harmgoy, United Statew
Reglswation Service, horshy certify thet the land
proposed o be asgulred by the Unlted Ststes wnler the
accompanying agvoament to mell dabed Aucust 14, 1917,
with Co. He Dowman ond B. T. FParrey, 18 nooessary fLr the
purposes of the Reclsmet ion ety thet the somsideration
named thereln is reasoneble and Just fo all parties.

I furthey cortify that 3% is necossary that the
talted 3tabtes construstism wacon bridses serogs the dradn
for the veasen that the coaniyaciorts farm will be @0
divifed by the &rain that it will be lendlocked unloss

such bridges ere cowsiwueted by the United ttates,

I rocormend thad the agrsement to s8ll bo mprrovel.

A
i

Projoot Mantgers
*

Dated ab 71 %@@, Tonas .,

thig 2~ ey of 6/2/;?’/4@? 19175




IACRIPUI

UERIIRICATE

m 2 /VLZWK ¢ Guly desigunbed

by the
Pro jeet Hensgoy, and 7 , ¢ Suly

autherized roprogentabive of the 21 Paso Valley vValsy
Toers® Assoolsfion, members of o board sppoinied to
4o be agunived by the

appralse the value of the land
Unitefl States from Ce ly Nowmen and B. L. Fooper, borehy
raport as follows:

That the nawdwan velustion of the lend fn question
wes Fixed ab L100.00 por sove asud tme price nemed in the
g Limdde

M@mw’s%mzf pubmitie M/M}

eontraet is within cueh mex

Bl PRBD ., Perns
V%///w}/ APTE R
s




